

08.12.2025.
Item No. 11.
Court No. 13
ap

F.A.T. 216 of 2018
With
I.A. No. CAN 6 of 2025
And
I.A. No. CAN 7 of 2025

Dara Singh & Ors.
Versus
Ram Krishna Dhar

Mr. Surajit Maity.

...For the appellants.

Ms. Piyashi Chakraborty.

...For the respondent.

RE: CAN 6 of 2025 (Condonation)

1. This is an application filed under Section 5 of the Limitation Act, 1963 for condonation of delay of about 1601 days in filing CAN 7 of 2025.
2. Having heard the learned Advocate appearing on behalf of the appellants as also considering the statements made in the said application, this Court is satisfied with the grounds indicated therein, as sufficiently explaining delay of 1601 days in filing CAN 7 of 2025.
3. Learned Counsel for the respondent does not oppose the prayer for condonation of delay.
4. In view of the above, the application for condonation of delay being CAN 6 of 2025 is allowed and disposed of.
5. There will be no order as to costs.

Re: CAN 7 of 2025 (Substitution)

6. CAN 7 of 2025 is an application for substitution of the legal heirs of the original appellant no.2, namely, Karan Singh, who died on 6th April, 2021. His legal heirs are Guljar Singh (son) and Simran Kaur (daughter).

7. Let the names of Guljar Singh (son) and Simran Kaur (daughter) be substituted as appellant nos.2(a) and 2(b) in place and stead of the deceased appellant no.2.

8. Department is directed to take steps accordingly.

9. In that view of the matter, CAN 7 of 2025 is allowed and disposed of.

Re: F.A.T. 216 of 2018

10. List the appeal under the heading “**To Be Mentioned**” on **15th December, 2025**.

11. All parties are directed to act on a server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Rajasekhar Mantha, J.)

(Ajay Kumar Gupta, J.)