

15.12.2025  
Item No. 01  
Court No.08.  
S. De  
266045

**FAT 216 of 2018**  
**I.A. No. CAN 5 of 2023**  
**I.A. No. CAN 8 of 2025**

**Dara Singh & Ors.**

**...Appellants.**

**Vs.**

**Ram Krishna Dhar.**

**...Respondent.**

Mr. Surajit Maity ...for the appellants.

**Dictated by Arijit Banerjee, J.**

1. The appellants/defendants suffered an eviction decree. This appeal was filed against such decree.
2. The parties have now settled the disputes between them. Accordingly, this application has been filed jointly by the parties. The terms of settlement have been mentioned in the various sub paragraphs under paragraph 3 of the petition. We do not find anything illegal about the compromise.
3. The learned counsel for the respondent/plaintiff/landlord concedes to the prayer made in the application.
4. This application is allowed. The appeal is disposed of in accordance with the terms recorded in paragraph 3 of the present petition.

5. Any other order which may have been passed in this appeal shall stand vacated. This would, inter alia, entitle the appellants to withdraw whatever amounts they have deposited with the learned Registrar General of this Court pursuant to earlier orders of this Court.
6. FAT 216 of 2018 is disposed of along with the applications being I.A. No. CAN 5 of 2023 and I.A. No. CAN 8 of 2025.

**(Ajay Kumar Gupta, J.)**

**(Arijit Banerjee, J.)**